NHPUC NO. 1 WATER

Proposed Original Page 47

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC.

RATE SCHEDULE GENERAL SERVICE – METERED TOWNS OF BARNSTEAD, CONWAY AND MIDDLETON SCHEDULE GM-B

Application:

This schedule is applicable to all metered water service in the Company's following service areas:

Barnstead: Locke Lake Colony North Conway: Birch Hill Middleton: Sunrise Lake Estates

Character of Service:

Service shall consist of the production, treatment, and distribution of water for all residential, commercial and industrial requirements of customers whose premises abut any public street, road or way in which the Company has mains; provided, however, that such service shall only be rendered pursuant to the Terms and Conditions prescribed in other sections of this Tariff and the Rules of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission for Water Service.

Minimum Charge:

A minimum customer charge shall be made for each customer to whom service is rendered under this tariff, based on the meter size shown below: Monthly

Meter <u>Size</u>	Minimum <u>Charge</u>		
5/8"	\$ 16.49 (N)		
3/4"	35.06 (N)		
1"	49.64 (N)		
1 1/2"	108.05 (N)		
2"	160.30 (N)		
3"	340.11 (N)		
4"	533.98 (N)		
6"	1,067.93 (N)		
8"	1,333.79 (N)		
10"	1,511.03 (N)		

Volumetric Rate:

In addition to the minimum charge, the volumetric charge, based on usage shall be:

\$5.61 per 100 cu. ft. on all consumption (N) Volumetric Charge

A volumetric charge shall be made for each customer for a minimum of 4 CCF of usage, where the actual usage is between 0 CCF and 4 CCF. A volumetric charge for usage above 4 CCF will also be made. (N)

Terms of Payments:

Bills under this rate are net; will be rendered monthly, and are due and payable at the office of the Company on the due date as stated on water bill.

Issued:_____

Effective:

Issued by Bonalyn J. Hartley Vice President, Administration Title:

NHPUC NO. 1 WATER

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC.

RATE SCHEDULE CAPITAL RECOVERY SURCHARGE TOWNS OF BARNSTEAD, CONWAY AND MIDDLETON SCHEDULE CRS

Application:

This schedule is applicable to all water service in the Company's following service areas: Barnstead: Locke Lake North Conway: Birch Hill

Middleton: Sunrise Lake Estates

Character of Service:

Service shall consist of the production, treatment, and distribution of water for all residential, commercial and industrial requirements of customers whose premises abut any public street, road or way in which the Company has mains; provided, however, that such service shall only be rendered pursuant to the Terms and Conditions prescribed in other sections of this Tariff and the Rules of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission for Water Service.

Capital Recovery Surcharge:

A capital recovery surcharge shall be made for each customer to whom service is rendered under this tariff as shown below:

Service <u>Area</u>		Monthly <u>Charge</u>		
Barnstead: Locke Lake	\$			
North Conway: Birch Hill Middleton: Suprise Lake Estates		47.21 (N)		
Middleton: Sunrise Lake Estates		11.01 (N)		

The surcharge will be charged monthly over a period of 30 years to the record holder where the existing service is provided.

For new services, a system upgrade fee, in accordance with Section 33, of this tariff will be made as follows:

Service <u>Area</u>	-	ne Time <u>harge</u>
Barnstead: Locke Lake North Conway: Birch Hill	\$	2,460.00 (N) 7.396.00 (N)

Terms of Payments:

Bills under this rate are net; will be rendered monthly, and are due and payable at the office of the Company on the due date as stated on water bill.

Issued:	Issued by	
	•	Bonalyn J. Hartley
Effective:	Title:	Vice President, Administration